ahead are much more likely to see a robust expansion, with

both growth and inflation above pre-pandemic trends. If

anything, the outlook is reminiscent of the 1950s and early

1960s, with fiscal policy used more assertively to support

household income, and monetary policy putting more weight

on growth and employment than on inflation. And while the

recent rise in energy prices will cut into household spending on

discretionary goods and services, the magnitude of the rise

needs to be kept in perspective. In comparison to the ten-fold

increase in nominal crude oil prices during the oil shocks of the

1970s, this year prices have risen just 70 percent, less than

double their starting point.  The inflationary impact of this rise

will be measured in tens of basis points, not full percentage

points. Further, even with strong inflation this year, real

personal income excluding government transfer payments has

roughly returned to pre-crisis levels. And high levels of

household savings, due in part to those transfer payments,

should support household spending for the foreseeable future.

Strong labor demand should support spending as well.

FIGURE 2:  QUARTERLY REAL GROWTH AND INFLATION OUTCOMES

(AR) | 1947 - 2019 AND 3Q 2021

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis, MacKay Shields.

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

-10% 0% 10% 20%

H
e

a
d

lin
e

 P
C

E
 I
n

fl
a

ti
o

n

GDP Growth

3Q 2021

Estimate

Stagflation
Observations
from  1969-82

All Other
Observations

FIGURE 3:  REAL HOUSEHOLD INCOME EXCLUDING GOVERNMENT

TRANSFER PAYMENTS

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis

13.00

13.50

14.00

14.50

Jan-19 Jul-19 Jan-20 Jul-20 Jan-21 Jul-21

$
T
ri

lli
o

n
s

If the 1950s and early 1960s, with its combination of strong

growth and firm inflation, is a better analogy for the years

ahead, it raises the question of how well the Federal Reserve

can manage the associated risks. As noted in a previous

report, if inflation shows signs of persisting above

policymakers’ comfort level, it could set the stage for more